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II.

Statement of Issues on Appeal

The trial court properly found the applicable statute of limitations applied to bar
each of Shelley’s claims as a matter of law.

Even if not barred by the statutes of limitations, all of Shelley’s claims against
Respondents fail as a matter of law.



Statement of the Case

Appellant Robert Shelley (“Shelley”) initiafed this action against Respondents
HCSB Financial Corporation (“HCSB Financial”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary,
Horry County State Bank (the “Bank”), seeking reimbursement for the costs of
| Silelley’s July,‘ and Octobe; 2009 purchase of shares of HCSB Financial. {Amended
Complaint, R. 18}. Shelley’s allegations against Respondents focus only on events
surrounding the July 17, 2009 stock purchase. Shelly did not provide any evidence of A
any: wrongful acts or omissions by Respondents or anyone else regarding his October
2009 stock purchase. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 61:11-15; R. 109}. Shelley named
HCSB Financial and the Bank in the action rather than suing the seller from whom he
| purchased his shares. {1d.}."

Shglley asserted claims for breach of fiduciary duty, violation of South
Carolina’s Uniform’ Securities Act of 2005 (the “Securities Act”), negligence, and civil
- conspiracy against HCSB Financial and the Bank. {Id., R. 18}. Shelley based each of
these claims on the allegation that a Bank employee contacted Shelley to advise him that’
HCSB Financial stock was available for purchase in July 2009 but failed to advise him
of the financial condition of the Bank or provide hﬁl"l the identity of the seller of the
stock he purchased: {Amended Complaint { 6, 8, 19-21, 28-29, 32', and 36, R. I19,
20-21, 22, 23}. Shelley requested damages in the amount of $63,456.00, the total
amount paid for HCSB Financiai stock he purchased in July 2009 (1,000 shares at

$24.00 per share for a total of $24,000) and October 2009 (2,192 shares at $18.00 per

' The Complaint was originally brought as a purported class action but a Consent Order Dismissing Class

Action Claims and Allegations was filed on May 20, 2013. As part of the Order, Shelley’s request for
certification of a class and any references or allegations related to a class action were dismissed with
prejudice, leaving only Shelley’s individual claims.
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share for a total of $3§,456). {Exhibit 5 to Respondents’ Motion for Summary
Judgment, R. 27; Shelley’s Amended Answers to Interrogatories at § 5, R. 25}.
Respondents filed a motion for summary judgment as to each of Shelley’s
claims, arguing that no genuine issues of material fact existed and that they were
entitled to judgment as matter of law on each of Shelley’s claims. {Motion for
Suinmary Judgment and Memorandum in Support, R. 27}. Respondents argued the
applicable statute of limitations barred each of Shelley’s claims. | {Memorandum in
Support, R. 29}. Even if the claims were not time—barred, each of them still failed as a
matter of law.
First, the breach of fiduciary duty claim failed because Respondents did not owe
a fiduciary duty to Shelley as a matter of law under well-settled South Carolina law.
As a result, Respondents did not owe a duty to disclose the financial condition of the
Bank or provide Shelley the identity of the seller of the stock at the time of purchase.
- {ld., R.35-36}.: Second, Shelley’s negligence claim failed for the same reason, namély
. Respondents did not owe. a duty to disclose the Bank’s financial condition or provide
Shelley the identity of the seller of the stock at the time of purchase. {Id., R. 42-43}.
Third, S'helley’s Securities Act claim failed as a matter of law because (1) Respondents
. were-‘ﬁ(')t sellers of securities under the act, (2) Respondents did not violate section 35-
1-501 of the act, (3) no private right of action exist.ed under section 35-1-504 of the act,
and (4) sales of interest in a banking orvdepositary institution are exempt from the act.
{Id., R. 40—43}.. Fourth, Shelley failed to establish the elements required to maintain

the civil conspiracy claim. {Id., R. 43-44}.?

? Shelley filed no memorandum in opposition to the Respondents” Motion for Summary Judgment.
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The trial court granted Respondents’ motion in full.  {Order Granting
Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment, R. 1}. The trial court found that no
genuine issues of facts existed as to any claim and, as a result, Respondents were
entitled to judgment as a matter of law. {Id., R. 13}." Specifically, the trial court
found that: (1) the applicable statute of limitations barred each of Shelley’s claims; (2)
the breach of fiduciary dﬁty and negligence claims failed as a matter of law because
Respondents did not owe a fiduciary duty to Shelley; (3) Shelley failed to establish the
elements required to maintain his civil conspiracy claim; and (4) the Securities Acf
claim failed as a matter of law because Respondents were not sellers of securities under
the.Securities Act. {Id., R. 12}. The trial coﬁrt further found that even if Respoﬁdents
were sellers under the act, the claims still failed as a mattef of law because (1)
Respondents did not violate section 35-1-501 of the Securities Act, (2) no private righf
of action existed under section 35-1-504 of the Securities Act, and (3) the Securities Act
éxempts sales of interest in a banking or depositary institution. {Id., R. 7-10}.

Shelley filed a motion to reconsider. {Motion to Reconsider, R. 17}. The trial
court denied the motion. {Order Denying Motion to Reconsider, R. 15}. This appeal

followed.

Statement of Facts

Shelley voluntarily elected to purchase shares of stock in HCSB Financial in
July 2009 and October 2009. {Amended Complaint, R. 18,19}. When those shares
- declined in value, Shelley initiated this action against HCSB Financial and the Bank,
seeking reimbursement for-the costs of those stock purchases. {Amended Complaint,

R. 18}. These 2009 purchases, however, were not Shelley’s first purchase of stock in
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HCSB Financial. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 25:24-28:7, R. 73-76}. Shelley first
purchased stock in 2005. {Id., R. 75}. As a shareholder, Shelley began receiving the
annual réporfs of HCSB Financial and the Bank in 2005. {Affidavit §7, R. 47; Shelley
Dep. Trans. at 66:18-67:9, R. 114-115}. A

As a long-time éustomer of the Bank, Shelley’s interest in pprchasing stock in
HCSB Financial arose in the mid-2000s. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 24:11-25:23, R. 72-
73}. At that time, Shelley contacted the Bank and asked Débbie Guyette, a Bank
employee, if “anybody [had] any stock for sale.” {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 24:11-25:23,
R. 72-73; Guyette Dep. Trans‘. at 39:24-40:4 and 41:13-24, R. 185-186; Cannon Dep.
Trans. at 42:5-15, R. 235}.. Guyette informed Shelley that “no, tﬁat she didn’t know of
anyone, but if she did, she’d let me know.” {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 24:11-25:23, R.
| 72-73}%.

As a result of Shelley’s request, someone from the Bank alerted Shelley in July
2005 that an ownér of HCSB Financial stock was selling shares. {Shelley Dep. Trans.
at 29:6—30':23, R. 77-78}. Shelley purchased 1,285 shares at $35.00 per share from the
individual selling the stock. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at-25:24-28:7, R. 73-76}. Shelly
became a shareholder in HCSB Financial at that time. {Shelley VDep. Trans. at 25:24-
28:7, R. 73—78}. As a shareholder, Shelley received HCSB Financial’s annual reports
from that point forward. {Affidavit at § 7, R. 47; Shelley Dep. Trans. at 66:18-67:9,

~ R. 114-115}. Shelley admitted that he received the Bank’s financial reports from 2005

3 Shelley made no claims in this litigation related to this initial 2005 purchase of HCSB Financial stock.
{Amended Complaint; Shelley Dep. Trans. at 27:24-28:7; R. 75-76}. Only the stock purchases in July
2009 and October 2009 are subject to Shelley’s claims against Respondents. {Id.}.



through the tirrle Shelley purchased the shares at issue in this appeal in 2009. {Id., R.
114-115}. |

In July 2009, an employee of the Bank, Jane Cannon, the head teller at
‘ Shelley’s branch, advised Shelley that HCSB Financial stock was again available for
purchase. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 39:12-40:16, R. 87-88}. Shelley testified that
Cannon called him “and said that there was some stock for sale and how much—how
much stock was for sale and was I interested in buying it.” {Shelley Dep. Trans. at
40:9-12, R. 88; Cannon Dep. Trans. at 8:16-19, 37:14-24, 42:16-23, R. 201, 230,
235}, Cannon advised Shelley. that 2,000 shares were available for purchase. {Shelley
Dep. Trans. at 40:17-41:2, R. 186-187; Cannon Dep. Trans. at 42:23, 44:18;22, R.
235, 237}. Shelley had an interest in purchasing l,OOO shares and advised that he
- would come into the Bank in the next couple of days to arrange the purchase. {Id.}.

On the date of purchase, Shelley asked Cannon who owned the stock being sold.
- {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 41:21-42:3, R. 89-90; Cannon. Dep. Trans. at 9:22-24, 37:2-6,
R. 202, 230}. Cannon advised that she did not know. {Id.}. Shelley admitted that he
did not know if Cannon knew who the owner of the shares was at that time. {Shelley
Dep. Trans. 48:14-16, 49:5-10, 79:15-23; R. 96, 97, 127}. Shelley further admitted
that he had no idea. who owned the stock himself. {Shelley Dep. Trans. 48:14-16,
- 49:5-10, 79:15-23; R. 96,97, 127}. Importantly, Shelley admitted that the identity of
the seller of the stock did not matter to him or his decision to purchase the shares.
{Shelley Dep. Trans. at 42:1-21, R. 90}.

Shelley never requested any information about the financial condition of HCSB

- Financial or the Bank prior to the July 2009 stock purchase. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at

~



48:17-22,-51:18-22, R. 96, 99; Cannon Dep. Trans. at 11:13-12:2, 14:22-24, R. 204-
205, 207}. Had Sheliey asked for any such information, he would have received that
which he already had as a shareholder—the annual reports. - {Guyette Dep. Trans. at
20:9-15, R. 166; Shelley Dep. Trans. at 66:18-67:9, R. 114—115}.

Shelley elected to move forward with the transaction and purchased 1,000
shares of HCSB Financial stock at $24.00 per share. {Amended Complaint § 7, R. 19;
Shelley Dep. Trans. at 36:17-38:10, R. 84-86}. Shelley paid for the purchase by
directing. Cannon to draft the purchase amount from his account with .the Bank.
{Shelley Dep. Trans. at 42:1-21, R. 90}. Shelley admitted that he had no issues with
the purchase price. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 38:11-13, 42:15-17, R. 86, 90}.

In Octobér 2009, additional shares of HCSB Financial became available for
purchase from a shareholder. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 58:2-15, 59:5-11, R. 106, 107}.

Either Guyette or Carinon:informed Shelley of the available shares. {Id.}. Shelley did

* - not recall whether he -asked. who was selling these shares prior to his purchase.

{Shelley Dep. Trans. at 58:25-59:4, 61:5-9, R. 106-107, 109}. -Shelley neither asked.
- for nor was given any information about the financial condition of HCSB‘Financiai or
. the Bank .condition 'in connection with hié October 2009 purchase. {Shelley Dep.
Trans. at 59:12-19; R. 107}.* .According to Shelley, “the condition 'of the bank Wés not
in bad shape at all” at that time. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 62:1-2, R. 110}.

As a result, Shelley decided to pﬁrchase 2,192 shares of HCSB Financial stock

at $18.00 per share. {Amended Complaint § 7, R. 19; Shelley Dep. Trans. at 56:25-

* Again, had’ Appellant asked for any information about the financial condition, he would have been
-provided with the annual report, which he had already received as a shareholder. {Guyette Dep. Trans.
at 20:9-15, R. 166; Shelley Dep. Trans. at 66:18-67:9, R. 114-115}. .



57:3, R. 104-105}. Shelley again directed the Bank to debit his account for the
purchasé. {Id.}. Shelley admitted that he did not know 'how“ the purchase price was
determined. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 58:16-20, R. 106}. Shelley further admitted that
it sounded “like a good deal” based on his recent purchase of stock at $24 per share,
but “did not go out—go about checking the price of the stock out, blah, blah, blah, the
condition of the bank at that time.” {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 61:16-62:1; R. 109-110}.
As with his July 2009 stock puréhase, Shelley did not try to determine the value of any
shares prior to making purchases. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 62:3-7, R. 110}. -

Thereafter, the shares of HCSB Financial declined in price, and Shelley initiated
this action against: HCSB Financial and the Bank. {Amended Complaint,i R. 18}.
Shelley asserted claims for breach of fiduciary duty, violation of South Carolina’s
Uniform Securities -Act of 2005, negligence, and civil conspiracy against HCSB
Financial and the Bank.'- {Id., R. 21-23}. Importantly, Shelley did not bring any
claims against the person from whom he purchased the stock. {Amended: Complaint,
R. 18}.

Notably,  Shelley did no.t allege that any wrongdoing by the Bank caused the
decline in the stock price. {Amended Complaint, R. 18}. Instead, Shelley.alleged he
later lea;ned that the shares he purchased in July 2009 had been owned by Guyette.’
{Shelley Dep. Trans. 83:1-15; R. 131}. Shelley claimed that-he. felt. misled by

Guyette’s alleged statement—made after his stock purchase—that she did not know

5 The shares that Sheliey purchased in October 2009 were not owned by Guyette or by anyone else
employed by Respondents, and Shelley does not allege any misleading statements were made to him
regarding the ownership of those shares. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 61:11-15, R.. 109}.



- from whom he was purchasing stock.® {Shelley Dep. Trans. 48:23-6; R. 96}. This
information led Shelley to base each of his claims against Respondents on the allegation
that they féiied to -advise ﬁim of the financial conditibn of the Bank or provide him the
identity of the seller of the stock he purchased.” {Amended Complaint § 6, 8, 19-21,
28-29, 32, and 36, R. 19, 20-21, 22, 23}.

In his Amended Complaint, Shelley sought damages in the amount of
$63,456.00, the total amount he péid for HCSB Financial stock in July 2009 (1,000
shares at $24.00 per share for a total of $24,000) and October 2009 (2,192 shares at
$18.00 per share for a total of $39,456). {Exhibit 5 to Respondents’ Motion for
Summary Judgment; Shelley’s Amended Answers to Interrogatories at § 5, R. 26-27}.

Respondents filed a motion for summary judgment as to each of Shelley’s
claims, arguing that no-genuine issues of material fact existed and that they were
_entitled‘ to judgment as matter of law on each of Shelley’;s claims. {Motion for
Summary Judgment and Memorandum in Support, R. 27, 29}. The trial court .granted
Respondents’ ‘motion in full. {Order Granting Respondents’ Motion for Summary

Judgment, R. 1}. After denial of Shelley’s motion to reconsider, this appeal followed.

S Shelley alleged that at some ‘point after he purchased the shares, he asked Guyetie if she knew who
‘owned the shares sold to him, and she said she did not know. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 44:21-45:3, 53:5-
9, 78:1-3; R. 92-93, 101, 126}. Guyette denies that Shelley ever asked who owned the shares that were
sold to him and asserts that she would have told him had he asked. {Guyette Dep. Trans. at 45:4-12; R.
191}.

7 Importantly, Shelley could not say how or if knowing Guyette was the seller would have affected his
course of action had he known it before he purchased the shares. {Shelley Dep. Trans. 83:22-84:5, R.
131-132}.
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Scope of Review

Summary judgment is appropriate where it is clear there is no genuine issue of
material fact, and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Hamiter

v. Retirement Division of the South Carolina Budget and Control Board, 326 S.C. 93,

484 S.E.2d 586 (1997). In determining whether any triable issues of fact exist, the
evidence and all inferences which can be reasonably drawn from the evidence must be
viewed in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party. Id.

Argument

I. The trial court properly found the applicable statute of limitations applied
to bar each of Shelley’s claims as a matter of law.

In the Amended Complaint, Shelley sought damages allegedly stemming from
the July 17, 2009 stock purchase. While Shelly sought refund of the purchase price of
the October 2009 transaction, Shelly failed to introduce any evidence of wrongful acts
or omissions by ' Respondents or anyone else fegarding his October 2009 stock

purchase.® Instead, Shelley based each of his claims on the sole allegation that at the

time of the July 17, 2009 purchase a Bank emplqyée fai}ed to advise»h’im of the
financial condition of the Bank or provide him the identity of the' seller of the stock.
{Amended Complaint 9 6; 8; 19-21; 28-29; 32; and 36; R. 19, 20—él, 22, 23},
- Despite his allegations arising at the time of purchase, Shelley did not file this actio;l
until July 19, 2012. Thus, the statute of limitations applicable to each cause of action

had expired prior to Shelley initiating this action. The trial court properly granted

summary judgment on this basis. This Court should affirm.

¥ See also Shelley Dep. Trans. at 61:11-15; R. 109.
10



A three-year statute of limitations applies to Shelley’s claims for breach of
fiduciary duty, violation of South Carolina’s Uniform Securities Act of 2005,
‘negligence, and civil conspiracy against HCSB Financial and the Bank. See S.C. Code
Ann. § 15-3-530(5) (providing the statute of limitations for an action sounding in tort is
three years); S.C.- Code Ann. § 35-1-509(j) (setting forth a three-year statute of
limitations for actions brought under the Uniform Securities Act); see also Moore v.

Benson, 390 S.C. 153, 700 S.E.2d 273 (Ct. App. 2010) (acknowledging the three-year

- statute of limitations on a breach of fiduciary duty claim); Gibson v. Bank of Am.,
N.A., 383 S:C. 399, 680-S.E.2d 778 (Ct. App. 2009) (applying a three-year statute of
limitations on a negligence claim). Importantly, the lhnitationé period begins 'to run
when the plaintiff “knew or by the‘exercise of reasonable diligelnce should have known
that he had a cause of action.” S.C. Code Ann. § l15:—3—535 (2005). The discovery rule
provides that: S |

+ The standard as to when the limitations period begins to
run is objective rather than subjective. - Therefore,, the

~ limitations period begins to run when a person could or
should have known, through the exercise of reasonable:
diligence, that a cause of action might exist in his or her

- favor, rather than when a person obtains actual knowledge

- of either the potential claim or of the facts giving rise
thereto.

.Gibson, 383 S.C. at 406, 680 S.E.2d at 782 (emphasis in original).  In other words,
the cloc.k_ starts running when the facts and circumstances of an injury would put a
person of common knowledge and experience on notice that some claim against another

party might exist. Burgess v. Am. Cancer Soc’y, S.C. Div., Inc., 300 S.C. 182, 186, \

386 S.E.2d 798, 800 (Ct. App. 1989). Moreover, the Securities Act requires an action
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to be initiated “within three years after the violation occurred.” S.C. Code Ann. § 35-
1-509())(1).
In this action, Shelley claimed that, at the time he purchased the stock on July
17, 2009, a Bank employee failed to advise him of the financial condition of the Bank
or provide him the identity of the seller of the stock.. Shelley knew or should have
known at that time of this alleged violation. Thus, the statute of limitations for each
cause of action began to run on July 17, 2009. Shelley failed to file this action until
July 19, 2012, after the statute of limitations had expired.
In his brief, Shelley alleges he “did not discover the omission as to who the
seller of the stock was until sometime after July 17, 2009.” . {App. Br. p. 12}.
However, such an argument lacks merit and does not impact the fact that the statute of
limitations began to run-at the time of purchase on July 17, 2009. Such subjective
knowledge is immaterial. This Court has held that:
The exercise of reasonable diligence means simply that an
injured party must act with some promptness where the
facts and circumstances of an injury would put a person of
common knowledge and experience on notice that some -
right of his has been invaded or that some claim against -
another party might exist. The statute of limitations

.begins to run from this point and not when advice of
counsel is sought or a full-blown theory developed.

Grillo v. Speedrite Products, Inc., 340 S.C. 498, 503, 532'S.E.2d 1, 3 (Ct. App. 2000)

(quoting Snell v. Columbia Gun Exch. Inc., 276 S.C. 301, 303, 278 S.E.2d 333, 334

(1981)). "Moreover, “[t]he fact that an'injuredv party may not comprehend the full
extent of the damage is immaterial . . . . The statute of limitations is triggered not

merely by knowledge of an injury, but by knowledge of facts, diligently acquired,
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- sufficient to pﬁt a person on notice of the existence of a cause of action against another.
This is an objective, not a subjective, determination. Id. (citations omitted) (emphasis
added). Therefore, Shelley’s subjective knowledge was immaterial. The statute of
limitations began to run on July 17, 2009, when Shelley knew- that he was not advised
of the Bank’s financial status or the identity of the seller.

The trial court properly applied the statutes of limitations and granted summary
judgment on each claim on this basis. This Court should affirm. Affirmance on this

- basis renders unnecessary Shelley’s appellate arguments as to each cause of action.

See, e.g., Futch v. McAllister Towing of Georgetown, Inc., 335-S.C. 598, 613, 518

S.E.2d 591, 598 (1999) (holding an appellate. court need not review remaining
arguments when the determination of a priof issue is dispositive of the appeal).

TI.- - Even if not barred by the' statutes of limitations, all of Shelley’s claims
against Respondents fail as a matter of law.

- As discussed in section I above, the trial ‘court was correct.in grantingv summary -
judgment based on the applicable statutes of limitations. However, ev.tlen if Shelley’s
claims were not time-barred, summary judgment as to each cause of ac_tion was proper
because the Amended Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can Be granted.

A. The trial court properly granted summary judgnient on Shelley’s
breach of fiduciary duty claim because Respondents owed no duty to
Shelley as a matter of law. ' o
Even if the'statute of limitations did not bar Shelley’s breach of fiduciary duty
claim, the trial ‘court correctly granted summary judgment to Resporndents. - Sheiley

claims the trial court improperly. granted summary judgment because the Bank failed to

advise Shelley of.the name of the seller of shares prior to his purchase in July 2009.

13



{App. Br. p. 2-4; 10}.° Specifically, Shelley claims a genuine issue.of fact existed as
to whether the Bank owed Shelley a fiduciary duty. {App. Br. p. 3-4; 10}. This
argument lacks merit. Under well-settled South Carolina law, the Bank did not owe
any fiduciary duty to Shelley as a matter of law. Thus, the trial court correctly found
that no genuine issue of material fact existed as to Shelley’s breach of fiduciary duty
claim. This Court should affirm.

Shelley’s argument misapprehends the fact that “[t]he determination of whether
a fiduciary relationship exists is an equitable issue to be defermined by the. court.”

¢

Cowburn v. Leventis, 366 S.C. 20, 37, 619 S.E.2d 437, 447 (Ct. App. 2005) (citing

Hendricks v. Clemson Univ., 353 S.C. 449, 458, 578 S.E.2d 711, 715 (2003)).

Moreover, this Court recognized that “South Carolina holds the normal relationship

between a bank and its customer is . . . not fiduciary' in nature.” Regions Bank v.

Schmauch, 354 S.C. 648, 670-71, 582 S.E.2d ,432., 44‘44(Ct}. App. 2003). ‘II‘1 ‘contrast,
“[a] -fiduciary relationship exists when one reposes special confidence in another, so
that. the latter, in equity and good conscience, is bbund to ac't in good faith and\‘With due
regard to the interésts of the one reposing confivderice..” Regioﬁs Ballnkv,‘ 354 S.C. at

670, 582 S.E.2d at 444 (internal citations omitted). “[A] fiduciary relationship cannot

be established by the unilateral action of one party ... . . The, other par'ty must have

? This court should also affirm based on the two-issue rule. To the trial court, Shelley argued that the
Bank owed him a duty for two reasons—the Bank had to advise him of the identity of the seller and to
disclose its fiscal-condition at time of sale. {Hearing Trans.; R. 184-185}. The trial court rejected the
argument that either basis created a duty owed by Respondents. {Order Granting Summary Judgment;
R. 2-3}. However,. Shelley failed to appeal the trial court’s ruling that the Bank did not owe him a duty
to disclose the fiscal condition. Thus, the two-issue rule requires affirmance. See Atl. Coast Builders &
Contractors, LLC v. Lewis, 398 S.C. 323, 328, 730 S.E.2d 282, 284 (2012) (“‘Under the two issue
rule, where a decision is based on more than one ground, the appellate court will affirm unless the
.appellant appeals all grounds because the unappealed ground will become law of the case.’”) (quoting
Jones v. Lott, 387 S.C. 339, 346, 692 S.E.2d 900, 903 (2010)). :
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.actually accepted or induced the co‘nfidence placed in him.” Id. at 670-71, 582 S.E.2d
" at 444 (internal citations omitted). Notably, a bank does not—as a matter of law—owe
a customer a fiduciary duty when the customer nevér requested that the bank advise the
customer on the transaction at issue, and the bank did not undertake to offer any advice
in connection with the transaction. Id.

In this matter, Shelley failed to establish the existence of a fiduciary duty as a
matter >0f law. Shelley failed to introducé any evidence that (1) he placed “special
confidence” in the Bank in regards to‘his stock purchases or (2) the Bank “accepted or
induced confidence” from Shelley. In fact, the record~belies any such a finding.

First; Sheliey hever asked for any financial information regarding information in
connection with his purchases of stock Vfrvom private ‘shareholders.' {Shelley Dep.
Trans. at 4'8:1'7—22, 51:18-22;R. 96, 99}. ‘Second, Shelley never asked the Bank to

~ advise him on the stock purchase. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at.51:18-22; R. 99}. Third,
- -although Shelley asked about the OWnership of the shares he purchased, -Cannon did not
know who owned them and informed Shelley of that fact. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at
42:1-6, 42:21-43:3 R. 90-91; Cannon Dep. Trans. at 9:22-24, 37:2-6 R. 202, 230}.
Fourth, Shelley chbse to proceed with his purchase ciespite the lack of information on
.identity of the seller. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 42:1-6; R. 90}. Fifth, Shelley admitted
-he did not car_e-who'owned the stock at the time he purchased. ._{Shelley Dep. Trans. at
42:18-21; R. 90}. Sixth, Shelley admitted the identity of 'the seller made no difference
“in his decision to purchase the stock. - {Shelley. Dep. ~Traris. at 42:1-21, 84:1-5; R. 90,
132}. Seventh, Shelley introduced no evidence that the Bank -offered to advise him on

“either the financial condition of the Bank or the identity of the seller. {Hearing Trans.;
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R. 184-185}.' --Lastly; Shelley admitted that he had received the HCSB Financial’s
-annual reports since 2005 (after he became a shareholder) and that “the condition of the
bank was not in bad shape at all” when he made his purchase in October 2009.
{Shelley Dep. Trans. at 62:1-2; R. 110}. |

The above evidence- established that Shelley failed to show that. he placed any
“special confidence” in the Bank for his stock purchases or that the Bank “accepted or
induced confidence” from Shelley. Because the Bank did not undertake to advise
Shelley on either of the claimed violations, Shelley could not have relied on
Respondents in making the stock purchase. See Regions Bank, 354 S.C.-at 670-71,
582 at 444 (holding -that no fiduciary relationship existed as a matter of law where a
bank’s customer never asked questions about the transaction at issue and the bank did
'not undertake to-advise her in connection with the transaction). Thus, no fiduciary
‘relationship or duty existed as a matter of law. . The trial court correctly granted
- summary judgment.on the breach of fiduciary duty claim. This Court should.affirm.
Even if a duty existed, Respondents would not have been required to disclose
- unknown information to Shelley: Even a broker or -dealer of securities'' who does owe
fiduciary duties)t'o a stock purchaser does not have a fiduciary duty to “investigate for

* any. unknown potential risks of investment.” Cowburn,.366 S.C. at 37-38, 619 S.E.2d

- at 447; see also-Moore v. Moore, 360 S.C. 241, 251, 599 S.E.2d 467, 472 (Ct. App.

- ' In his brief, Shelley maintains that he asked Guyette “whose stock it was and she did not answer.”
{App. Br. p. 4}. Shelley claims such-was evidence of the creation of duty owed by the Bank at the time
. of the sale. {Id.}. Such a contention misconstrues the evidence before the trial court. Shelley did not
speak to Guyette, the seller of the stock, until after Shelley purchased the stock. Thus, such evidence
has no bearing on the grant of summary judgment because it occurred after the sale.

"' Respondents are not brokers or dealers of securities.
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2004) (“Parties in a fiduciary relationship must fully disclose to each other all known
information that is significant and material . . . .”) (emphasis added).

‘In this matter, Respondents had no knowledge of the information on which
Shelley based his claim, namely that a Bank employee failed to advise him of the
financial condition of the Bank or provide him the identity of the seller of the stock.
The undisputed evidence established that the Bank employee, Cannon, with whom
Shelley spoke, did not knbw tfle Bank’s financial condition at the time of Shelley’s
stock purchase. {Cannon Dep. Trans. at 13:7-14:7; R. 206-207}. Cannon also did not
know the identity of the seller of the shares at the time of Shelley’s purchase. {Cannon
Dep. Trans. at 9:22-24 and 37:2-6; R. 202, 230}. Therefore, no duty existed to
“provide Shelley with this unknown information for this reason, as well. This Court
should affirm.

-B. The trial court properly granted summary judgment on' Shelley’s

negligence claim because the Bank owed no duty to Shelley as a

matter of law. ' : S 1
Even if the statute of limitations did not bér Shelley’s negligence claim, the trial
-court correctly granted summary judgment to Reépondents. Shelley argues the Bank
-“was liable for negligence of its employees failing to advise Shelley as to who was
offering stock.” {App. Br p.-10}. This argument lacks merit for two reasons. First,

Shelley fails to cite any authority for the proposition that the Bank owed such a duty.

{App. Br. p. 10}. As such, the argument is abandoned on appeal. First Sav. Bank v.
. McLean, 314 S.C. 361, 363; 444 S.E.2d 513"514 (1994) (noting an issue is deemed
abandoned where appellant fails to provide arguments or supporting authority for his

assertion).
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Second, even if not abandoned, the claim fails because the Bank owed no such
duty to Shelley as a matter of law. “Negligénce is the breach of a duty of care owed to
the plaintiff by the defendant.” Regions Bank, 354 S.C. at 668, 582 S.E.2d at 443
(internal citations omitted). For Shelley to be successful on his negligence cl_aim, he
must show that Respondents owed him some duty to advise him of the Bank’s financial
condition or the identity of the seller of the shares he burchased.

As set forth in section I, m, Shelley cannot establish such a duty owed by
Respondents. The normal relationship betweén a bank and its customer is not fiduciary
in nature. Regions Bank, 354 S.C. at 670-71, 582 S.E.2d at 444. As a matter of law,
a bank does not owe a customer a duty when the customer never requests the bank
" advise the customer on the transaction at issue, and the bank did not undertake to offer
any advice in connection with the transaétion: Id.

Moreover, Shelley admitted that he voluntarily chose to proceed with the stock
- purchase despite the ‘lack of information regarding the identity of -thevseller. {Shelley
Dep. Trans. at 36:17-38:10; R. 84-86}. In fact, Shelley acknowledged that he did not
care who owned the stock at the time of the purchase. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 42:1-
21; R. 90}. Notably, Shelley also admitted it made no difference in his decisioﬁ to
purchase the stock. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at 42:1-21; R. 90}. - Thus, the trial court
properly granted summary judgment on the negligence claim. This Court should

affirm.
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—.C. The trial court correctly granted summary judgment on Shelley’s
Securities Act claim because the claim fails as a matter of law.

(In the Amended Complaint, Shelley alleged the Bank and HCSB Financial
violated ‘sections 35-1-501 and 35-1-504 of the Securities Act by failing to provide the
: Afinancial condition of the Bank and a prospectus. {Amended Complaint §§ 28, 29, 30;
R. 21, 22}. Respondents moved for summary judgment on this claim, arguing that the
‘Securities Act did not. apply because Respondents were not “sgllers” of the stock as
defined by section.35-1-509(b)(1) of the Securities Act. Respondents further argued
- that even if the Securities Act applied, the claims under sections 35-1-501 and 35-1-504
still failed as a.matter of law. The trial court agreed with both arguments and granted
summary judgment. This Court should affirm.

. 1. The two-issue rule requires affirmance of the trial court’s
‘ grant of summary judgment on Shelley’s ‘claim under section
35-1-501 because Shelley failed to appeal each of the grounds

supporting the trial court’s ruling.
. Before the .'triél court, Shelley argued thé Bank -and HCSB Financial violated the
- Securities. Act because they. failed to advise him of the financial condition of the Bank
-and the identity of the. seller .of fhe stock he purchased. The 'triél court rejected each
r;mgument and granted summary judgment to the Bank and .HCSB Financial on the

Securities Act claim on multiple grounds.

The trial court found that the Bank and HCSB Financial were not sellefs under
~ section 35-1-509(b). {Order Granting Summary judgment p. 6, R. 6}. Second, the
~trial court -rejected Shelley’s argument that the Bank and HCSB Financial violated

section 35-1-501. The trial court made three specific and independent rulings on

Shelley’s arguments. First, the trial court found that no violation existed because any

19



failure to advise Shelley of the financial condition of the Bank“c\ould not operate as a

fraud or deceit” as required under section 35-1-501. {Id. at 7}. Second, the tfial court
réjected Shelley’s identity of the seller argument as a violation of section 35-1-501.
{1d. at.7-8}. Third, the trial court found that Shelley failed to provide any evidence
that such misrepresentations (failure’to advise (;f the finaﬂcial Condifion or failure to
prolvide the identity of the seller) caused him any darﬁage. {Ld_ at 8}.

Shelley failed to appeal each ground of thé trial cou>rt’sn grant of summary
judgment. Shelley devotes the enﬁrety of sectiéﬁ II-of hié bfief to his Securities Act
\claim, arguing “the trial court erred in granting-'éu@mary judgmentv on [Shelley’s]
- Uniform Securities Act cause of action.” {App. Br. p. 5}. However, thé sole basis of
this argument is that an employee of the »Bank %ailed to proVide him the identity of fhe
s‘ellcr of the stock he purchased.”” {App. Br. p.v 5-9}. Appellant fai‘.ls to make any
~argument to this Court -that the trial court erred in rejecting Shelley",s.,i'de'n-tit'yvof the

seller argument as a violation of section 35-1-501..{Id.}. Appellant also failed to

- -appeal the trial court’s ruling that Shelley failed.to provide any evidence that he was

-damaged by the-alleged misrepresentations of the Bank. {Id.}. Thus, the two-issue

~rule requires affirmance. See ‘Atl. Coast Builders & -Contractors,: LLC v.. Lewis, 398
S.C. 323, 328, 730 S.E.2d 282, 284 (2012) (“‘Under the twoissue. rule, where a
-~ decision is based on more than one ground, the appellate court will affirm unless the
appellant appeals all grounds because the unappealed ground will become law of the

case:’”) (quoting Jones'v. Lott, 387 S.C. 339, 346, 692 S.E.2d 900, 903 (2010)).

"> Despite this assertion in the brief, Shelley fails to even cite section 35-1-501 in support of his
argument. Moreover, Shelley does argue to this Court that the trial court erred in applying that section
in granting Respondents summary judgment.
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2, Respondents are not “sellers” as defined by the Securities
Act.

On appeal, Shelley first alleges that a genuine issue of fact exists as to whether
the Bank was a seller under section 35-1-509(b)(1) of the Securities Act. {App. Br. p.
9}. This argument should be rejected.

Section 35-1-509(b) of the Securities Act creates a private right of action for a
violation of the act by a seller of securities. That section provides that a seller of a
security is liable to the purchaser in only three instances: (1) if the seller violates
Section 35-1-301 regarding securities registration; (2) if the seller violates Section 35-1-
501 regarding fraud generally; or (3) if the seller:

. [B]y means of an untrue statement of a material fact or an
omission to state a material fact necessary in order to
make the statement made, in light of the circumstances
under which it is made, not misleading, the purchaser not
knowing the untruth or omission and the seller not
sustaining the burden of proof that the seller did not know..
and, in the exercise of reasonable care, could not have
known of the untruth or omission.

S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-509(b).. However, a prerequisite to a cause of action under this

section is that the action must be brought against the seller of the security. - S.C. Code

Ann. § 35-1-509(b) (“A pefson is liable to the purchaser if the person sells a security .

. .”) (emphasis added).

HCSB Financial and the Bank are not sellers under the Securities Act. It is
- undisputed in this matter that neither HCSB Financial nor the Bank owned the stock
that Shelley purchased. The only evidénée before the trial court established that
Shelley’s stock was sold by individual owners and not the Respondents.  {Affidavit at

99 89, R. 47; Shelley Dep. Trans. at 42:21-43:3; R. 90-91}. ‘Moreover, Shelley
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admitted to this Court that “[tJhe stock in question in this case was not ownéd by the
Bélnk ....” {App. Br. p. 14}. HCSB Financial and the Bank could not sell something
that neither owned. Therefore, HCSB Financial and the Bank cannot be “sellers”
under the Securities Act. Accordingly, section 35-1-509(b) cannot impose liability on
HCSB Financial and the Bank. Summary judgment was proper on this basis.

Shelley also claims that HCSB Financial and the Bank were sellers based on

their roles in the transaction, relying on McCall v. Finley, 294 S.C. 1, 362 S.E.2d 26
(Ct. App. 1987). {App. Br. p. 5-6, 9}. However, Shelley’s argument contradicts
South Carolina law on\ this issue. In McCall, this Court recognized that the Securities
Act applies only to a seller of securities. 1d. at 7, 362 S.E.2d at 30. MéCall tried to
hold Bashier, who did not own the stock purchased by McCall, liabie as a “seller”
under the Securties Act. Id. McCall claimed that Brashier qualified as a “seller” under
the act because” Bashier participated in the sale of stock from'Finely to McCall by
transferring the stock certificates to .McCall. Id. at 8, 362 S.E.2d at 30. The court
rejected that argument aﬂd held that a “purely ministerial act does not constitute
significant participation in the sale.” Id. at 8, 362 S.E.2d at 30-31. Therefore, the non-
seller cannot be a “seller” under the Securities Act because such actions were not
substantive to the sale between Finley and McCall. Id.

The evidence presented to the trial court yields but one conclusion—any
pvarticipat-ion in the sale of the stock to Shelléy by HCSB Financial and the Bank was
“purely ministerial.” In response Shelley’s specific request, an employee of the Bank-

called to let Shelley know an owner of HCSB Financial was looking to sell their shares.
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Neither HCSB Financial nor the Bank had any further role in the sale to Shelley. The
evidence cited by Shelley in brief does not alter this conclusion.

The fact that an erhployee of the Bank alerted Shelley to the availability of
shares at his request does not elevate the Bank to a seller. Such actions are at most
ministerial and are not substantive to a sale transaction - betwe;en the owner of the
stock and the purchaser - to which the Bank had no involvement. Therefore, Shelley’s
position is without merit. HCSB Financiai and the Bank are not “sellers” under the
Securities Act as a matter of law. The trial court propefly granted summary judgment.
“ This Court should affirm.

3. The trial court correctly granted summary judgment because
Shelley’s claim pursuant to section 35-1-501 failed as a matter
of law.

Even if there were some evidence that the HCSB Financial or the Bank was a
“seller” under the Securities Act, or if Shelley had properly presented an appellate
argument as to -section 35-1-501, Shelley’s claim under section 35-1-501 of the
Securities Act still- fails as a matter of laW. Shelley argued to the tfial court that
Respondents violated this section by failing to advise him of the current financial
- condition of the Bank at the time of his purchase.” This argument lacks merit, even if
properly raised to this Court.

Section 35-1-501 of the Securities Act provides that:

It is unlawful for a person, in connection with the offer,
sale, or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly:

(1) to employ a device, scheme, or artifice to defraud;

1 Again, Shelley fails to argue to this Court that the trial court erred in rejecting Shelley’s identity of the
seller argument as a violation of section 35-1-501. In fact, Shelley does not even cite section 35-1-501 in
his argument that the trial court erred in granting summary judgment on his Securities Act claim.
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(2) to make an untrue statement of a material fact or to

omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under

which they were made, not misleading; or

(3) to engage in an act, practice, or course of business that

operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon

another person. :
S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501. Shelley failed to present any evidence that Respondents
omitted a statement of material fact at the time of the July or October 2009 stock
purchase.

Any alleged failuré to provide Shelley with the current financial condition 0f the

Bank at the time of his purchase could not operate aé a fraud or deceit upon Shelley for
several reasons. ' First, Respondents did not owe a duty to provide Shelley with such
information as set forth in section II, supra. Second, Shelley admitted that he never
asked either Respondent provide the Banks financial condition prior to either sale.
-{Shelley Dep. Trans. at 48:17-22, -51:18-22, 59:12-19; R. 96, 99, 107}. Third, -
Shelley could not establish tﬂat he relied on any omission from Respondents as a false
representation because Shelley admitted he had the finaﬁcial information in his
possession at the time of the Juiy and October 2009 purchases via Respondents’ annual
reports Shelley received since’ 2005, when he first became a shéreholder. Fourth,
~Shelley further admitted that “the condition of the bank was not in bad shape at all”

when he made his purchase in, October 2009. Thus, Respondents did not make or omit

-representations regarding the Bank’s financial condition at the time of Shelley’s stock
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purchases." As a result, there could be no false representation to constitute fraud or
deceit as required under section 35-1-501.

- 4. The trial court properly granted surhmary judgment on
Shelley’s claim under section 35-1-504 of the Securities Act.

Shelley claims that the Bank violated section 35-1-504 of the Securities Act by
not providing Shelley with a prospectus prior his stock pufchase. {App. Br. p. 14-16}.
Shelley’s argument misconstrues the requirements of section 35-1-504 because that
section cannot pfovide him relief against Respondents as a matter of law for several
reasons. |

First, section 35-1-504 does not provide for a private right of action. Section

\

35-1-509(b) sets forth the only three private causes of action available for a violation of
/

the Securities Act. See S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-509(b)(1), (2), and (3). Importantly,

. .section 35-1-509(b) does not include a private right of actionvfor a violation of section

35-1-504. Id.  Thus, Shelley’s reliance on this section is misplaced. This Court
{ .

should affirm.

" The only representation that Shelley alleged to be false in connection with his purchases, which was
submitted to the trial court, was the statement made by Guyette after his July 2009 purchase that she did
- not know from whom Shelley was purchasing stock. Such testimony does not create an issue of fact.
- First, this alleged statement was made after his purchase was complete and, therefore, it could not have
-been relied on by Shelley when making his purchase as a matter of law. Second, Shelley has never
presented any authority that the identity of a seller of stock constitutes a material issue necessary to be
disclosed in a stock purchase transaction. Third, Shelley testified that at the time he made his purchase,
it did not matter to him who owned the stock. Fourth, Shelley presented no evidence to show how this
alleged misrepresentation caused him any damage. Although he claims a decline in the stock price, there
is no evidence that the identity of Shelley’s seller was the cause for the alleged decline. Lastly, Shelley
presented no evidence that had he known the identity of the seller at the time, then he would not have
purchased the stock in July 2009. In fact, the only evidence before the trial court established that the
identity of the seller would not have altered his decision to purchase the stock. {Shelley Dep. Trans. at
42:1-21; R. 90}. :
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. Second, even if a private rigl’lt of action existed, the General Assembly
exempted Shelley’s purchase of stock from section 35-1-504. Section 35-1-504(b)
provides as follows:

This section does not apply to sales and advertising

literature specified in subsection (a) which relates to a’

federal covered security, a federal ‘covered investment

adviser, or a security or transaction exempted by Section

35-1-201, 35-1-202, or 35-1-203 except as required

pursuant to Section 35-1-201(7).
S.C. Code Anr}.. § 35-1-504(b). As noted in this provision, the General Assembly has
exempted a security or transaction listed in section 35-1-201 or section 35-1-202 from
the requirements of section 35-1-504.

Third, Section 35-1-201 exempts securities issued by and representing an
interest in any banking or depository institution. See S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-
201(3)(A)-(C). It is undisputed that the stock purchased by Shelley constitutes an
interest in a banking or depository institution. Thérefore, the trial court properly found
the stock purchased by Shelley was exempt from any requirements imposed by section
35-1-504."

Fourth, section 35-1-202 éxempts any transaction that is “an isolated nonissuer
transaction.” ng_: S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-202(1). A “,nonissuef transaction” is a
transaction “not directly or indirectly for the benefit df the issuér,” and “issuer” is

defined as “a person that issues or proposes to issue a security . . . .” S.C. Code Ann.

§ 35-1-102(17) and (18). The Official Comments to section 35-1-202 explain that this

"% In his brief, Shelley claims the section 35-1-201 exemption does not apply because Shelley did not buy
the Bank stock directly from the Bank. {App. Br. p. 14}. That is a distinction without a difference.
The fact of the matter is that Shelley purchased stock in HCSB Financial, and the shares were issued in
its name. Thus, the sale of the stock qualifies for the exemption in section 35-1-201.
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éxemption is‘ generally “.intended to cover the occasjonal sale by a person.” S.C. Code
Ann. § 35-1-202, Official Comments n.2.

Here, the Aissuer would be HCSB Financial because the shares were issued in its
name. However, the subject stock sales were not for the benefit of HCSB Financial
because the only evidence before the trial court established that neither HCSB Financial
nor the Bank received any sort of commission or other benefit from the sale.
{Affidavit; R. 46-47}. Further, Guyette testified that she did not sell any of HCSB
Financial stock other than the one sale in July 2009. {Guyette Dep. Trans. at 12:14-16,
16:6-9; R. 157-162}. Thus, this one-off sale from Guyette to Shelley is the type of
occasional salie by an individual that this exemption was specifically designed '>t0
encompass.

Fifth, section 35-1-202 exempts any transaction that consists of an offef to an
existing shavreh(')lderiof the.issuer if a commission or other remunefation is not paid or
given, directly or indirectly', for the solicitation. See S.C. Code § 35-1-202(15). This
. exemption also applies. Shelley was an existing shareholder by virtue of his stocl;
purchase in 2005. Respondents received no commission or other remuneration in
connection with the sale. {Affidavit; R. 46-47}. Therefore, section 35-1-202 also
exempted the stock sales from section 35-1-504.

- Lastly, Shelley incorrectly interprets section 35-1-504 in an attempt to impose
liability where none e%ists. Section 35-1-504 provides, in relevant part: |
EXcept as otherwise provided in subsection (b), a rule
- adopted or order issued under this chapter may require
the filing of a prospectus, pamphlet, circular, form

letter, advertisement, sales literature, or other advertising
record relating to a security or investment advice
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.regarding securities, addressed or intended for distribution

to prospective investors, including clients or prospective

clients of a person registered or required to be registered

as an investment adviser under this chapter.
S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-504(a) (emphasis added). The plain and unambiguous language
of this section only mandates the. “filing” of a prospectus with the Securities
| Commissioner'® if the General Assembly adopts such a rule. This section does not
require that a prospectus be provided to a stock purchaser. Shelley failed to present
any evidence that Respondents failed to mai<e any such filing with the Securities
Commissioner. Thus, Shelley’s claim under section 35-1-504 failed as a matter of law.

Shelley nnW‘ claims'” that a state regulation (S.C. Code Regulaﬁons § 13-

501(10)) provided the “rule” that required HCSB Financial or the Bank to provide the
prospectus to him. {App. Bf. p. 15}. This aigument likewise fails. Regulation 13-
501(10) also does not create a private right of ;action. - That section nreates
administrative poweré for the Attorney General in his role as Securities Commissioner
to penalize “broker-dealers” with “suspension (ir -revocation of registrntion, irnposition
of administrative fines, or suéh other action . . . .” S.C. Code Regulations § 13-
"501(A). The regulation does not allow for any action by a private citizen and any claim
brought under this regulation or section 35-1-504 falls to state a claim.

For all of the above reasons, the trial court properly granted summary judgment

against Shelley on all of his Securities Act claims.

¢ See S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-601 (“This chapter shall be administered by the Attorney General who
shall be the ex officio Securities Commissioner. . . .”).

"7 This argument is not preserved for appellate review. Shelley did not raise this issue to the trial court in
* the hearing on the motion for summary judgment. Shelley also failed to raise this argument in his motion.
to reconsider because that motion contained no arguments at all. {Motion to Reconsider; R. 17}.
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D. This Court should affirm the grant of summary judgment as to
Shelley’s civil conspiracy claim.

Shelley claims that testimony from two bank employees created an issue of fact
- precluding summary judgment. {App. Br. p. 10-11}. This argument miscomprehends
the evidence necessary to maintain a civil conspiracy claim. * Even taking the factual
allegations of Shelley as true, such facts cannot support a civil conspiracy claim against
Respondents as a métter of law.

“It is well-settled iﬁ South Carolina that the tort of civil conspiracy contains
.three elements: (1) a combination of two or more persons; (2) for the purpose of

injuring the plaintiff; (3) causing plaintiff special damage.” Pridgen v. Ward, 391 S.C.

238, 243, 705 S.E.2d 58, 61-62 (Ct. App. 2010): “A civil conspiracy cannot be found

to exist when the acts alleged are those of employees or directors, in their official

2

capacity, conspiring with the corporation.”” Id. (quoting McMillan v. Oconee Mem’l
-Hosp"., Inc., 367 S.C. 559, 565, 626 S.E.2d 884, 887. (2006)). “As a result, ‘no
conépiracy can exist if the conduct challenged is a siﬁgle act by a single corporation
acting exclusively through its own directors, officers, and employees, each acting
within the scope of his employment.”” Id. 4 “However, although a corporation cannot

-conspire with itself,.‘the agents of a corporation are legally capable, as individuals, of

conspiracy-among themselves or with third parties.”” Id. (quoting Lee v. Chesterfield

General Hosp., Inc., 289 S.C: 6, 14, 344 S.E.2d 379, 383 (Ct. App. 1986)).

The facts recited by Shelley in his appellate brief fail to establish the elements of
civil conspiracy. To the extent Shelley alleges that Cannon or Guyette were conépiring

.with the directofs, officer.s, and employees of the Bank, then such allegations fail as a
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matter of law because the Baﬁk cannot conspire with itself or its employees. To the
extent that Shelley claims that Guyetfe conspired with Cannon, the civil conspiracy
claim against the Bank and HCSB Financial fails as a matter of law because such a
claim. should have been brought against the individuals themselves and not the
Respondents. The trial court correctly grantéd the Bank and HCSB Financia_l’s motion
for summary judgment on that ;t)asis. This Court should affirm.
Conclusion

This Court should affirm the grant of summary judgment because the af)plicable
statute of limitations barred each of Shelley’s claims against Respondents. Even if the
claims were not time-barred, each claim failed as a matter of law fqr the reasons set
forth herein. Thus, this Court should affirm the grant of summary judgment on each of

Shelley’s claims against Respondents.
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